
File ID N um ber 
Introd uction Date 
Enactment umber 
Enactment Date 
B 

To: 

From: 

Su bj ect: 

5' <> 

" ,... 
~ "C 

\ : 
.3,.3 S 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Educatio n 

Board of Educat ion 

Kyla Johnson-Tramel I, Superi ntendent 

District Grant Award, for CS PP - 7019 Contract FY 2017-18 

ACTION REQ UESTED: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Sc'1ools, Thrivrng Students 

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution o. 17 I 8-0056, Grant Contract No. CSPP-70 19 from Ca li fo rnia Department of Education to 
provide fun ding for General Child Care and Development Programs fo r the Earl y Childhood Education Department, by fundin g $ 10,255 ,300 
pursuant to terms and conditions thereof, if any. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full fo rce and effect. 

BAC KGRO UND : 
Grant agreement for OUSD schools fo r the 20 17-20 18 fiscal year that benefit the Early Childhood Ed ucation Department are submitted fo r 
Board acceptance and approva l as indicated in the chart be low. Grant agreement packets are available fo r review th ro ugh the Board Secretary's 
Office and wi ll be electronically availab le within one week of the board meeting through Board of Education Legislative Info rm ation Center 
under the file I.D. number stated at the top of this page. 

Backup 

Fil e 1.D # Document Type Recipient Grant 's Purpose Ti me Fund ing Grant 
Included Period Source Amoun t 

Yes CSPP-7019 Oakland Unifi ed This contract will 7/1 /20 17- California I 0.255.300 
Grant Award School District for Provide funding 6/30/20 18 Department 

\1-\lP+O 
Early Ch ildhood for the General of Education 

Education Child Care and 
Department Deve lopment 

Programs. 

DI SCUSS ION : 
The District received a contract agreement for the CSPP-7019 Contract FY 17-1 8 for continued funding to the Earl y Child Care and 
Development Program. 

• Review scopes of work outlined by each grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained student 
achievement. 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success. 

OUSD received a comp leted grant agreement for each program li sted in the chart by department. 

FISCAL I M PACT: 
The tota l amount of the grant amend ment wi II be provided to OUS D Earl y Chi Id hood Educat ion programs based on earnings from student 
enrollment and attendance to fulfill the states ob ligati on under the contract. 

• Grant valued at$ I 0,255 ,300.00 

RECOM MEN DATION: 
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant amendment agreements fo r Early Childhood Educati on programming fo r fisca l 
years 20 17-20 18, pursuant to the terms and condi ti ons thereof, if any. 

Pcge lcf2 



ATTACHMENTS : 
Grant Face Sheet - CS PP-701 9 Contract. FY 20 17- 18 
Reso lut ion o. 1718-0056 

Page2of2 



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: Funding Cycle Dates: 
CSPP - 7019 July l ,2017 - June30,2018 

General Chi ld Care & Child Development Programs 

Grant's Fiscal Agent: Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 
Oakland Unified Schoo l Distric t $ 10,255 ,300 
Early Childhood Education 
1025 4th ave 
Oakland CA. 94606 
510- 273-8277 

Funding Agency: Grant Focus: 
California Depar1ment of Education General Child Care & Child Development Programs 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served : 
All chi ld care and Deve lopment programs 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to susta ined student The grant contract will suppo11 the schoo l age program under 
achievement or academi c standard s? the General Child Care Program 

How will this grant be eva luated for impact upon The Annual Agency plan will dete rmine the effectiveness of the 
student achievement? program . 

(Customized data design and tec hnica l support are provided at I% of the 
gra nt awa rd or a t a negotiated fee for a comm uni ty-based fi scal agent who is 
not including OUSD's indirect ra te of 5.5911/0 in th e bu dge t. T he I '¼, or 
negotiated da ta fee will be cha rged acco rding to a n Ag reement for Gra nt 
Admin istration Related Services payment sched ule. This fee should be 
includ ed in th e g rant's b ud ge t fo r eva luation.) 

Does the grant req uire any resources from the No 
schoo l(s) or di strict? If so, describe. 

Are serv ices being supported by an OUS D fund ed Indirect costs are a part of the budget for this grant. 
grant or by a contractor paid through an OUS D 
contract or MOU ? 

(If yes, include the district ' s indirect r ate of 5.59 % for all OUSD 
site se rvices in the gra nt 's budge t for a dmini strative support, 
eva lua ti on da ta, or indirec t services.) 

Will the proposed program take students out of the No 
c lassroom fo r any portion of the schoo l day? 
(OUSD reserves the rig ht to limit service access to students during 
the sc hool day to ensure academic a ttendance continui ty.) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant C hri stie Anderson 
compliance? Director, Earl y Childhood Education 
(Include co ntac t's na me, address, phone number, em a il address.) I 025 4th ave 

Oak land, CA 94610 
(5 10) 273 -8277 
Chri stie.Anderson@ousd. org 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 



A Iicant Obtained A roval Sionatures: 
Entity Name/s Date 

Early Childhood Education Director Chri stie Anderson 

l1-

Grant Office Obtained A roval Sionatures: 
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Fiscal Officer Vernon Hall 

Superintendent ~ 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 2 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page S of 13 

RESOLUTION 1718 -0056 

This resolution is adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of providing 
ch ild care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign 
contract documents for Fiscal Year 20 17-18. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

authorizes ente ri ng into local agreement number CSPP - 70l9 and 
that the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board . 

NAME 

James Harris President, Board of Education - -=...--~ --r----
Kyla Johnson - Trammell S e c re tar y, Board of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ___ _ day of _______ 2017, by the 

Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of Alameda County, in the State of California. 

I Kyla Johnson-Trammell , Clerk of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Unified School District , of Alameda , County, in the 
State of California, certify that the fore~oinR is a full , true and correct copy of a resolution 
adopted by the said Board at a Regu ar oard meeting thereof held at a 
regular public place of meeting and the resolution is on file in the office of said Board. 

(Date) 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento CA 95814-5901 

LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y.1 7 -18 

DATE: July 01. 2017 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CSPP-7019 

PROGRAM TYPE: CALIFORNIA STATE 
PRESCHOOL PROGRAM 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01 -6125-00-7 

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named above. The Contractor agrees to comply 
with the terms and conditions of the CURRENT APPLICATION ; the GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (GTC 04/2017)* ; 
the STATE PRESCHOOL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS*; and the FUNDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS (FT&C)*, which are 
by this reference made a part of this Agreement. Where the GTC 04/2017 conflicts with either the Program Requirements or the 
FT&C, the Program Requirements or the FT&C will prevail. 

Funding of this Agreement is contingent upon appropriation and availability of sufficient funds. This Agreement may be 

terminated immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or available in amounts sufficient to fund the State's 
obligations under this Agreement. 

The period of performance for this Agreement is July 01 , 2017 through June 30 , 2018. For satisfactory performance of the 
required services , the Contractor shall be reimbursed in accordance with the Determination of Reimbursable Amount Section of 
the FT&C, at a rate not to exceed $43.43 per child per day of full-time enrollment and a Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) 
of $10,255,300 .00. 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 
Minimum Child Days of Enrollment (COE) Requirement 
Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requ irement 

236,134.0 
240 

Any provision of this Agreement found to be in violation of Federal and State statute or regulation shall be invalid , but such a 
finding shall not affect the remaining provisions of th is Agreement. 

Items shown with an Asterisk (*), are hereby incorporated by this reference and made part of this Agreement as if attached 
hereto. These documents can be viewed at http ://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/aa/cd/ftc2017.asp . 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

VALARIE BLISS, 
TITLE 

CONTRACT MANAGER 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

$ 10,255,300 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

$ 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 

(OPTIONAL USE) 0656 
23038-6125 

ITEM 30.10.010. CHAPTER 

6100-196-0001 B/A 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE ANO TITLE) 

$ 10,255,300 702 SACS: Res-61 05 Rev-8590 
l hereby certify upon my own personal kno edge that budgeted funds are avai lable for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

T.8.A.NO. 

DATE 

8 .R.NO. 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-1 8 
Page 9 of 13 

CCC-04/2017 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the offi cial named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that I am duly 
authori zed to legall y bind the prospective Contractor to the clause(s) li sted below. Thi s 
certifi cation is made under the laws of the Stat Cali fo rnia. 

Federal ID Number 

Di str ,c+ 

Date Executed Executed in the County of 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES 

1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE: Contractor has, unless exempted, complied with 
the nondiscrimination program requirements. (Gov. Code§ 12990 (a-f) and CCR, Title 2, 
Section 8103) (Not applicable to public entities.) 

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor will comply 
w ith the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and w ill 
provide a drug-free workplace by taking the fo llowing actions: 

a. Publish a statement not ify ing employees that unlawfu l manufacture, d istribution, 
dispensation, possession or use of a contro lled substance is prohibited and 
specifyin g acti ons to be taken aga inst empl oyees fo r v iolations. 

b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to info rm empl oyees about: 

1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 
2) the person's or organi zation's po li cy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 
3) any ava il able counseling, rehabilitation and employee ass istance programs; and, 
4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees fo r drug abuse violations. 

c. Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will : 

1) rece ive a copy of the co mpany's drug-free workplace policy statement; and, 
2) agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of 
employment on the Agreement. 

Failure to comply w ith these requirements may result in suspension of payments under 
the Agreement or termination of the Agreement or both and Contractor may be ineligible 
for award of any future State agreements if the department detem1ines that any of the 
fo ll owing has occ urred: the Contractor has made fa lse certi fi cation, or viol ated the 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page 10 of 13 

cert ifi cation by fai ling to cany out the requirements as noted above. (Gov. Code §83 50 et 
seq .) 

3. A L LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CERTIFICATION: Contractor certifies that 
no more than one ( 1) fi na l unappealabl e fi nding of contempt of cou1i by a Federal court has 
been issued against Contractor w ithin the immedi ately preceding two-year period because of 
Contractor's fa ilure to comply w ith an o rder of a Federal cou1i, which orders Contractor to 
comply w ith an order of the National Labor Relations Board . (Pub. Contract Code§ 10296) 
(Not applicable to public entities .) 

4 . CONTRACTS FOR LEGAL SERVICES 50,000 OR MORE-PRO BON O 
REQUIREM ENT : Contractor hereby certifi es that contrac tor will comply w ith the 
requirements of Section 6072 of the Business and Profess ions Code, effecti ve January 1, 
2003. 

Contractor agrees to make a good fa ith effort to provide a minimum number of hours of pro 
bono legal services duri ng each year of the contract equal to the lessor of 30 multipli ed by the 
number of full time attorneys in the finn ' s offi ces in the State, with the number of hours 
p rorated on an actual day bas is fo r any contract period of less than a full year or 10% of its 
contract w ith the State. 

Failure to make a good faith effort may be cause for non-renewal of a state contract fo r legal 
services, and m ay be taken into account w hen detennining the award of future contracts with 
the State fo r legal services. 

5. EXPATRIATE CORPORATIO S: Contractor hereby declares that it is not an 
expatriate corporation or subsidiary of an expatriate corporation within the m eaning of 
Public Contract Code Section 10286 and 10286 .1 , and is e ligible to contract w ith the State 
of Califo rnia. 

6. SWEATFREE CODE OF CO DUCT: 

a. A ll Contractors contracting for the procurement or laundering of apparel, garments or 
con esponding accessories , or the procurement of equipment, materials, or supplies, other than 
procurement related to a public works contract, declare under pena lty of perjury that no 
apparel, garments or corresponding accessori es, equipment, materia ls, or supplies furni shed to 
the state pursuant to the contract have been laundered or p roduced in w hole or in part by 
sweatshop labor, forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under pena l sanction , abusive 
forms of child labor or exploitation of children in sweatshop labor, or w ith the benefit of 
sweatshop labor, forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under pena l sanction, abusive 
forms of child labor or explo itation of children in sweatshop labor. The contractor furth er 
declares under penalty of perjury that they adhere to the Sweatfree Code of Conduct as set 
fo rth on the Cali fo rnia Department of Industri al Relations website located at www.dir.ca.gov, 
and Public Conh·act Code Section 6 108. 

b. The contractor agrees to cooperate fu lly in providing reasonable access to the contractor 's 
records, documents , agents or employees, or premises if reasonably required by authorized 
offi cials of the contracting agency, the Department of Industrial Re lations, or the D epartment of 
Justice to determine the contractor 's compliance w ith the requirements under paragraph (a) . 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page 11 of 13 

7. DOMESTIC PART ERS: For contracts over $100,000 executed or amended after 
January 1, 2007 , the contractor certifies that contractor is in compliance with Public 
Contract Code section 10295.3. 

8. GENDER TD ENTITY: For contracts of I 00,000 or more, Contractor certifies that Contractor 
is in compliance with Public Contract Code section 10295.35. 

DOING BUSINESS WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

The fo llowing laws apply to persons or entities doing business with the State of Cali fornia. 

1. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Contractor needs to be aware of the following provisions 
regarding cunent or former state employees . If Contractor has any questions on the status of 
any person rendering services or involved w ith the Agreement, the awarding agency must be 
contacted immediately for clarification. 

Cun-ent State Employees (P ub . Contract Code § 10410): 

1). o officer or employee shall engage in any employment, activity or enterprise from which 
the officer or employee receives compensation or has a financial interest and which is 
sponsored or funded by any state agency, unless the employment, activity or enterprise is 
required as a condition of regular state employment. 

2) . o officer or employee shall contract on his or her own behalf as an independent 
contractor with any state agency to provide goods or services . 

Former State Employees (Pub. Contract Code § I 0411 ): 

I). For the two-year period from the date he or she left state employment, no fonner state 
officer or employee may enter into a contract in which he or she engaged in any of the 
negotiations, transactions, planning, anangements or any part of the decision-making process 
relevant to the contract wh ile employed in any capac ity by any state agency. 

2) . For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left state employment, no fonner state 
officer or employee may enter into a contract with any state agency if he or she was employed 
by that state agency in a policy-making position in the same general subject area as the 
proposed contract within the 12-month period prior to his or her leaving state service. 

lf Contractor v iolates any provisions of above paragraphs, such action by Contractor shall 
render this Agreement void . (Pub. Contract Code § 10420) 

Members of boards and commissions are exempt from this section if they do not receive 
payment other than payment of each meeting of the board or commission, payment for 
preparatory time and payment for per diem. (Pub. Contract Code § l 0430 ( e)) 

2. LABOR CODE/WORKERS' COMPE SATION: Contractor needs to be aware of the 
provisions which require every employer to be insured aga inst liability for Worker's 
Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions, and 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-1 8 
Page 12 of 13 

Contractor affirms to comply w ith such provisions before co mmencing the perforn1ance of 
the work of this Agreement. (Labor Code Section 3 700) 

3. AMERICA S WITH DISABILITIES ACT : Contractor assures the State that it complies 
w ith the Americans w ith Disabiliti es Act (A DA) of 1990, which prohibits discrimination on 
the bas is of di sability, as well as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to 
the ADA. ( 42 U.S .C. 12 101 et seq .) 

4 . CO TRACTOR AME CHANGE: An amendment is required to change the 
Contractor's name as listed on thi s Agreement. Upon rece ipt of legal documentation of the 
name change the State will process the amendment. Payment of invoices presented with a 
new name cannot be paid prior to approval of sa id amendment. 

5. CORPORA T E Q UA LIFICATIONS TO DO BUSINESS IN CA LIFOR IA : 

a. When agreements are to be perfonned in the state by corporations, the contracting 
agencies will be verify ing that the contractor is currently qualifi ed to do business in 
Cali fornia in order to ensure that all obligations due to the state are fu lfill ed . 

b. "Doing business" is defin ed in R&TC Section 23 IO 1 as ac tive ly engaging in any 
transacti on fo r the purpose of fi nancial or pecuniary gain or profit. A lthough there are 
some statutory exceptions to taxation, rarely w ill a corporate contractor performing w ithin 
the state not be subj ect to the franchi se tax. 

c. Both domestic and fore ign corporations (those incorporated outside of California) must be 
in good standing in order to be qualified to do business in Californi a. Agencies will determine 
whether a corporation is in good standing by calling the Office of the Secretary of State. 

6. RESOLUTIO : A county, c ity, district, or other local public body must provide the State 
with a copy of a reso lution, order, motion, or ordinance of the local governing body w hich by 
law has authority to enter into an agreement, authorizing execution of the agreement. 

7. A IR OR WATER POLLUTIO VIOLATION: Under the State laws, the Contractor sha ll 
not be: (l ) in violation of any order or resolution not subj ect to review promulgated by the 
State Air Resources Board or an air po llu tion contro l district; (2) subj ect to cease and desist 
order not subject to review issued pursuant to Secti on 13301 of the Water Code for violation 
of waste discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or (3) finally detennined to be in 
violation of provisions of federal law re lating to air or water po llution. 

8. PA YEE DATA RECORD FORM STD. 204: This fonn must be completed by all 
contractors that are not another state agency or other governmental entity. 



California Department of Education 
FY 17-18 
Page 13 of 13 

CO-005 

CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2010, if a bidder or proposer executes or renews a contract in the 
amount of $100 ,000 or more on or after January 1, 2017, the bidder or proposer hereby certifies 
compliance with the following : 

1. CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, the contractor certifies compliance with the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil 
Code) and the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12960 of the Government Code) ; and 

2. EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, if a Contractor has an internal policy against a sovereign nation or peoples recognized by 
the United States government, the Contractor certifies that such policies are not used in violation of the 
Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil Code) or the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 
12960 of the Government Code). 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the official named below, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws Federal ID Number 
of the State of Cal ifornia that the foregoing is tr. e and correct. 

Date Executed Executed in the County and State of 




