
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

B 

To : 

From : 

Subject: 

19-2464 

Board of Education 

OAKLA D Ut IFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell , Superintendent 
Christie Herrera, Executive Directo r, Early Learning 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

100/. Thrivin_ I Students 

Amendment No. l I Grant Award - California Department of Education - CSPP - 9020 - California State 
Preschoo l Program - Early Childhood Education 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1920-0178 - Approving Amendment No. I, Contract No. CSPP-9020, Californ ia State 
Preschool Program, between District and the California Department of Education, accepting grant award increase for the Californ ia State 
Preschool Program, operated by the Early Childhood Education Department, in the additional amount of$368,683.00, increasi ng the grant 
amount from $ 12, 175 ,5 10 .00 to$ I 2,544, 193 .00, for the period Ju ly l , 20 I 9 to June 30, 2020, pursuant to term and conditions thereof, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant agreement for OUSD schools for the 2019-2020 were submitted fo r funding as indicated in the chart below. 

Backup 

Fil e 1.D # Document Type Recipient Gran t's Purpose Time Fund ing Original Amount Increase Amount Grant Amoun t 
Included Period Source 

19-2464 Yes CSPP - 9020 Oak land This amendment 7/ 1/20 19- California 
Grant Award Unified reflects rate 6/30/2020 Department 
Amendment School Di strict change from of Education 

No. I for $51.84 to $53.41 $12, 175,5 10.00 $368,683.00 $12,544, 193.00 
Early for general 

Childhood chi ldcare & 
Education development 

Department programs 

DISCUSSION: 
The District received a contract agreement for the CSPP-9020 Amendment O I Contract FY 19-20 for continued funding to the Early 
Child Care and Development Program . 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

• Review scopes of work outlined by each grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained student 
achievement. 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success. 

The total amount of the grant amendment will be provided to OUSD Early Childhood Education programs based on earn in gs from student 
enrollment and attendance to fu lfill the states obligation under the contract. 

• Grant valued at $ 12,544, 193.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant amendment agreements for Early Childhood Education programming for fiscal 
years 2019-2020, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

PaJel<i2 





A Iicant Obtained A 
Entity 

Executive Director, Early Learning 

Department Head 

Grant Office Obtained A 
Entity 

Fiscal Officer 

Superintendent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the General Counsel 

APPROVE O FO~ S~BSTANCE 

By: - -¥-Jl\,,.L__,____,,ty-._,::.._ ____ -:-
Jo a R. Daniels, General Counsel 

Name/s 

Christie Herrera 

Sondra Aguilera 

natures: 
Name/s 

Kyla Johnson- Trammell 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 

Signature/s Date 

Signature/s Date 

2 













California Department of Education 
FY-19-20 
Page 5 of 14 

RESOLUTION 
\~2.0 -0\7S 

This resolution is adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of providing 
child care and development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign 
contract documents for Fiscal Year 2019-2020. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

authorizes entering into local agreement number CSPP - 9020 Amendment 01 and 
that the person/s who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the 
Governing Board . 

NAME 

Aimee Eng 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

TITLE SIGNATURE 

President, Board Of Education 

Secretary, Board Of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS / /fh day of y,c✓ v...b✓ 2019, by the 

Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of A lameda County, in the State of California. 

1, Kyla Johnson Trammell , Clerk of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Unified School District , of Alameda , county, in the 
State of California , certify that the foregoing is a full , true and correct copy of a resolution 
adopted by the said Board at a Regular meeting thereof held at a 
regular public place of meeting and the resolution is on file in the office of said Board . 









L;a11rorn1a uepartment or t:aucauon 
FY 19-20 
Page 9 of 17 

CERTIFICATION 

CCC 04/2017 

I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that I am duly 
authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the clause(s) listed below. This 
certification is made under the laws of the State of California. 

Contractor/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) Federal ID Number 

Aim 
Pres, ent, Boar of Education 

Executed in the County of 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES 

1. ST A TEMENT OF COMPLIANCE: Contractor has , unless exempted, complied with 
the nondiscrimination program requirements . (Gov. Code § 12990 (a-f) and CCR, Title 2, 
Section 11102) (Not applicable to public entities.) 

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor will comply with the 
requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free 
workplace by taking the following actions: 

a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, 
dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying 
actions to be taken against employees for violations. 

b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to infom1 employees about: 

1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 
2) the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 
3) any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and, 
4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. 

c. Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will: 

1) receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement; and, 
2) agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment 
on the Agreement. 

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under 
the Agreement or termination of the Agreement or both and Contractor may be ineligible 
for award of any future State agreements if the department determines that any of the 
following has occurred: the Contractor has made false certification, or violated the 









1,.;a11rorn1a u epartmem or t:aucat1on 
FY 19-20 
Page 13 of 17 

CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2010, if a bidder or proposer executes or renews a contract in the 
amount of $100,000 or more on or after January 1, 2017, the bidder or proposer hereby certifies 
compliance with the following : 

1. CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, the contractor certifies compliance with the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil 
Code) and the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12960 of the Government Code); and 

2. EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES: For contracts $100,000 or more, executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, if a Contractor has an internal policy against a sovereign nation or peoples recognized by 
the United States government, the Contractor certifies that such policies are not used in violation of the 
Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil Code) or the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 
12960 of the Government Code). 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the official named below, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws Federal ID Number 
of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Proposer/Bidder Firm Name (Printed} 

D Executed in the County and State of 

{ 





California Department of Education 
FY 19-20 
Page 15 of 17 

to: Director, Grants, and Contracts Service, U.S. DEpartment of 
Education, 400 M.aryland Avenue, S .W .• (R!Xlffl 3124, GSA 
Regional Office Buicling No. 3). Washington, DC 20202-4571. 

Notice shall include the identification runber(s) of ead'a affected 
~ 

(f) Tau1g one of the folowing adicns. with in 30 calendar days of 
receivng notice la'lder gibparagraph (d ) {2). with respect to any 
employee 1/'fflO is SO convicted: 

{1) T ing apfllllpliate per..onnel action against such an erJ'llloyee, 
up to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of 
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. as amended; or 

(2 ) Requimg such employee to participate salisfactoriy in a drug 
abuse assistance or rehabilitation program appro,,,e,d ta- such 
pq-poses by a federal, slate, or local health. law ,enfun:erneJJt, or­
other appropriate agency: 

(g ) Mating a good faith effort to oon ·nue to maintain a drug-'6-ee 
workplace throtql i"1]1ementa'lion of paragraphs (a). (b), (c), (d), 
(e ). and (f). 

B . The wantee shall insert in the space provided below the 
site(s) for the pertarmance d wan done in connedicn with the 
specific grant 

Place of Performance (S1reet address, city. county, slate. zip code) 

Chee [ ] if !here are workplaces on file that are nol identified here. 

DRUG-FREE WORKPl...ACE 
(GRANTEES WHO ARE DIVIDUALS) 

As required by 1he Drug-Free Workplace Ad of 1988, and 
implemented at 45 CFR Part 76, Subpart F. for granees. as 
defined at 45 CFR Part 7't"l, Sections 76.605 and 76.610-

a. As a condition of the grant. I certify 1ha I will not en~ in lhe 
unlawful rnanufactt.-e, disrilution. dispensing, possession , or- use 
of a controlled substance in conducting amy activity·with the grant, 
and 

b. tf convicted of a crirrwlal drug offense resulting from a violation 
ocanmg during the conduct of any grant activity, I will report the 
convicfion, in writing, within 10 calendar days of 1he conviction, to: 
Dir:eclor, Grants and contracts Service, U.S. dgpartmentof 
IEducalion, 400 Maryland Avenue, S.W. (Room 3124. GSA 
Regional Office Buiding No. 3) W ashington. DC 20202--4571. 
Notice shall include the identification 111D1bef5{s ) of each affected 
grant 

ENVIRO ENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE ACT 

As required by1he Pro-Children Mt of 1.994. (also known as 
EnviliOllrnental Tobaoco Smoke). and implemented at Putmc Law 
103-277. Part C requres !hat 

The asiplicant ,certifies that smokmg is not pemitted in any pornon 
of any indoor facility~ or leased or contracted and used 
routinely or regulallly lier lhe provision of health care services,, cby 
~. and educa1:ioo to child'retri under the age of 18 . Faiwe 11D 
comply wittl the provisions of ttiis l:aw ,nay ~ in lhe in-position d 
a civil monetary penalty of up Ill> $1 .000 JlE!f' day.. (The law does not 
apply to childi;en's seA<ioes provided in private residence. facilities 
fl.nded solely by M edicare or M edicaid fialds, and ponions of 
facmties used fa- in-patiE!llll drug and afcchol llea'tment..) 

As the cUy authorized repl'E!Sefltative of lhe applicant I herebyoeriify that the applicant 

DATE 

) 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMEN T OF ED CA TION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento CA 958/4-590I 

Amendment 01 
LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Budget Act/Rate Change/Add Pilot Language 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F.Y.19-20 

DATE: July 01 , 2019 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CSPP-9020 

PROGRAM TYPE: CALIFORNIA STATE 

PRESCHOOL PROGRAM 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-06125-00-9 

This agreement with the State of California dated July 01 , 2019 designated as number CSPP-9020 shall be amended in the 
following particulars but no others: 

The Contractor agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the Alameda County Local Individualized Subsidized Child 
Care Plan (hereafter the "ALAMEDA COUNTY PILOT PLAN") as specifically approved by letter from the California Department 
of Education , dated July 26, 2019. The Contract must meet the specifications of the STATE PRESCHOOL PROGRAM 
REQUIREMENTS except where the ALAMEDA COUNTY PILOT PLAN allows for exceptions. 

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by deleting 
reference to $12,175,510.00 and inserting $12,544,193.00 in place thereof. 

The Maximum Rate per child day of enrollment payable pursuant to the provisions of the agreement shall be amended by 
deleting reference to $51 .84 and inserting $53.41 in place thereof. 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

The minimum Child Days of Enrollment (C OE) Requirement shall be 234,866.0. (No Change) 

Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement shall be 240. (No change) 

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and conditions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

Jaymi Brown, 
TITLE 

___ c_on_tr_a_ct_M_a_n_a_ge_r ______________ .....,1~~~---l~LJ,,,j~~:....i..~1.---=..1........:a:::.M:l""'---1,,,1,..::u.....ll..0.:.~ I Cf\ C\t\fcOl 
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

$ 368,683 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

s 12,175,510 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 0656 

23038-6125 
ITEM 30.10.010. 

6100-196-0001 
CHAPTER 

B/A 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

STATUTE 

2019 

$ 12,544,193 702 SACS: Res-6105 Rev-8590 
I hereby certify upon my own personal kno ledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

T.B.A. NO. 

DATE 

FISCAL YEAR 

2019-2020 

B.R.NO. 








































